

ARNINGS QUALITY & DIVIDEND SUSTAINABILITY RESEARCH

December 19, 2019

# BTN Research

Jeff Middleswart jmiddleswart@btnresearch.com

Bill Whiteside, CFA bwhiteside@btnresearch.com

www.btnresearch.com

## Conagra Brands – 2Q '20 Maintain SELL

We are maintaining our SELL on CAG after beating adjusted EPS forecasts by 6-cents. A quick look shows that 3.3 cents of the beat came from cutting advertising as a percentage of sales. Given that CAG took a \$27.6 million impairment to divest two smaller parts of the portfolio, we believe those units were not very profitable and removing them from adjusted results likely helped adjusted EPS too. It is interesting to note that both adjusted gross profit and adjusted operating margin still declined – down 105bp and 39bp. And as we noted last after 1Q, the company was relying on "easy comps" to boost sales in the 2Q – that won't be the case in 3Q.

- Inventories remain very high at 79.9 days. The 2Q'19 figure was skewed with the Pinnacle deal happening during the quarter and was 92.5 days. We will ignore that and look at prior years when 2Q inventories were 63.8 days in 2018 and 70.5 days in 2017. Just like 1Q20 inventories still appear about 10-days too high.
- Inventories rose sequentially, but 1Q and 2Q are the seasonal times for inventory build. Given the jump in 1Q and DSIs already running above historic levels by at about 10-days, we were still surprised to see inventories rise in dollar terms in 2Q'20, even the modest \$15 million. We believe that will still pressure gross margins and as noted, gross margin was down 105bp in the quarter y/y adding back one-time adjustments.
- Easy comps came through and CAG posted a 1.6% organic growth figure for the quarter on 1.0% volume growth and 0.6% on price/mix. This was against a y/y comp of -2.2% on volume and sequential drop in volume of -2.5% from 1Q20. We would hope CAG could do something against that, but a 1.0% volume growth figure does not impress us. 3Q20's comp is going to be tough again against this quarter and 1.2% growth in 3Q19.

• CAG continues to slash advertising — that doesn't bode well for boosting prices and taking market share in our view. They are arguing that some of the spending is going to retailer incentives, which are recorded as a reduction of sales. However, that was the case in prior years too. CAG is also saying that they are finding synergies in advertising with Pinnacle. However, CAG was spending \$330-\$350 million as a stand-alone company and Pinnacle \$30 million. The combined entity just spent \$247 million on advertising for the trailing 12 months with several product launches. We think this is the largest source of CAG's cost-cutting and this looks like cuts to muscle not fat.

Advertising	2Q10	1Q20	4Q19	3Q19	2Q19
Adv \$	\$60.7	\$45.3	\$73.9	\$67.4	\$69.4
Adv \$ year ago	\$69.4	\$42.7	\$59.5	\$78.2	\$86.0
Adv in bp	215	189	283	249	291
Adv in bp year ago	<u>291</u>	<u>233</u>	<u>303</u>	<u>392</u>	<u>396</u>
Adv cut bp	-76	-44	-20	-143	-105

This quarter saw a 76bp cut on top of 105bp cut last year. That's a considerable amount of margin gain for CAG – and yet operating margin still declined 39bp in 2Q20.

• Key products are also matching against very easy comps and still posting negatives. For example, Birdseye retail sales are still negative, at about -2% for the quarter. However, CAG saw a huge improvement in distribution stocking, which had been running -12% last year. Even against that easy comp and a graph showing a surge in distribution – the y/y figure remains negative. That was the largest part of the Pinnacle deal. Hunt's Tomatoes grew volume by 0.7% in 2Q, after posting -10.8% in 4Q and -8.9% in 1Q. Chef Boyardee had a -4.5% volume figure in 2Q, but that came after two quarters of -6.7%. Wishbone came back to about a 0% figure against a -25% comp. We see all of this as evidence that CAG has many key products that are still having problems and boosting prices will not be easy as CAG continues to tout value over volume. The lower gross margin shows this plan isn't producing much in results:

CAG	2Q20	2Q19	2Q18*
Volume	1.0%	-2.2%	1.7%
Price/Mix	<u>0.6%</u>	<u>0.6%</u>	<u>0.6%</u>
Organic Growth	1.6%	-1.6%	2.3%
Gross Margin chg.	-105bp	-58bp	-100bp

<sup>\*2</sup>Q18 had a 220bp positive increase in sales due to hurricanerelated purchases

The weak volumes are simply offsetting pricing and hurting gross margins. This has been the case in looking at other quarters too. The last two 1Qs showed gross margin decay of 30bp and 60bp.

• We remain extremely skeptical of CAG's ever-rising synergy targets. Every time CAG has something that reduces sales or products have to be rebuilt — they immediately claim they found even more synergies that won't cost much money. In our view, Pinnacle Foods was a company owned by a financial group who stripped out all the fat after a series of acquisitions. Yet, CAG announced it could find synergies amounting to 700bp of sales from Pinnacle. After Pinnacle became a revenue and product disappointment that required extensive rebuilding — Pinnacle raised its synergy target and lowered the cost it would need to achieve it. Now after divesting two units this quarter and posting another decline in gross margin, CAG announced it found another \$20 million of synergies that will all come through this year (even as the rest of the savings announced over a year ago won't be achieved until 2022). That \$20 million will be recycled back into retailer incentives to try to help sales and margins. Despite the headwinds of lower margin, new synergies are supposed to allow margin forecasts to remain flat:

CAG 2020 Guidance	Prior to 2Q20	After 2Q20
Org. Sales Growth	1.0%-1.5%	1.0%-1.5%
Adj. Oper. Margin	16.2-16.8%	16.2-16.8%
Adj. EPS	\$2.08-\$2.18	\$2.07-\$2.17

So far organic sales growth for the year is 0.1%. CAG has to match against positive sales comps y/y and sequentially for 3Q20. Gross margins are down 73bp YTD with operating margins up 21bp. We know the operating margins are being fueled by cuts to advertising too. The operating margin YTD is 16.5% well within the guidance, but if sales growth is weak in 3Q against tougher comps and advertising cannot be cut to the same degree, CAG could have a problem on that forecast too. If the \$20 million of additional synergies come in as \$5 million in 3Q and \$15 million in 4Q, the 3Q

results could look weaker as we would expect more brand-building investment sooner rather than later. That could hurt margins and sales.

### Explanation of EQ Rating Scale

6- "Exceptionally Strong"	Indicates uncommonly conservative accounting policies to the point that revenue and earnings are essentially understated relative to the company's peers.  Higher possibility of reporting positive earnings surprises
5- "Strong"	Indicates the company has no areas of concern with its reported results and we see very little risk of the company disappointing due to recent results being overstated from aggressive reporting in recent periods.
4- "Acceptable"	Indicates the company may have exhibited a minor "red flag", but the severity of the issue is not yet a concern. Minimal risk of an earnings disappointment resulting from previous earnings or cash flow overstatement
3- "Minor Concern"	Indicates the company has exhibited either a larger number of or more serious warning signs than companies receiving a 4. The likelihood of an immediate earnings or cash flow disappointment is not considered to be high, but the signs mentioned deserve a higher degree of attention in the future.
2- "Weak"	Indicates the company's recently reported results have benefitted materially from aggressive accounting. Follow up work should be performed to determine the nature and extent of the problem. There is a possibility that upcoming results could disappoint as the impact of unsustainable benefits disappears.
1- "Strong Concerns"	Indicates that the company's recent results are significantly overstated and that we view a disappointment in upcoming quarters is highly likely.

In addition to the numerical rating, the EQ Review Rating may also include either a minus or plus sign. A minus sign indicates that our analysis shows the overall earnings quality of the company has worsened since the last review and there is a possibility the numerical rating will fall should the problem continue into the next quarter. Likewise, a positive sign indicates that the overall earnings quality is improving, and the company may see an upgrade in its numerical rating should the trend continue.

#### Key Points to Understand About the EQ Score

The EQ Review Rating is much more than a blind, quantitative scoring method. While we utilize proprietary adjustments, ratios, and methods developed over decades of earnings quality analysis, the foundation of all of our analysis is reading recent SEC filings, press releases, conference call transcripts and in some cases, conversations with managements.

The EQ Review Rating is not comparable to a traditional buy/sell rating. The Rating is intended to specifically convey the extent to which reported earnings may be over/understated. Fundamental factors such as forecasts for future growth, increasing competition, and valuation are not reflected in the rating. Therefore, a high score does not in itself indicate a company is a buy but rather indicates that recent results are a good indication of the underlying earnings and cash generation capacity of the company. A low score (1-2) will likely result in us performing a more thorough review of fundamental factors to determine if the company warrants a full-blown sell recommendation.

#### **Disclosure**

BTN Research is a research publication structured to provide analytical research to the financial community. Behind the Numbers, LLC is not rendering investment advice based on investment portfolios and is not registered as an investment adviser in any jurisdiction. Information included in this report is derived from many sources believed to be reliable (including SEC filings and other public records), but no representation is made that it is accurate or complete, or that errors, if discovered, will be corrected.

The authors of this report have not audited the financial statements of the companies discussed and do not represent that they are serving as independent public accountants with respect to them. They have not audited the statements and therefore do not express an opinion on them. Other CPAs, unaffiliated with Mr. Middleswart, may or may not have audited the financial statements. The authors also have not conducted a thorough "review" of the financial statements as defined by standards established by the AICPA.

This report is not intended, and shall not constitute, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities referred to in this report, or a "BUY" or "SELL" recommendation. Rather, this research is intended to identify issues that investors should be aware of for them to assess their own opinion of positive or negative potential.

Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them may have a position in, and from time-to-time purchase or sell any of the securities mentioned in this report. Initial positions will not be taken by any of the aforementioned parties until after the report is distributed to clients, unless otherwise disclosed. It is possible that a position could be held by Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them for stocks that are mentioned in an update, or a BTN Thursday Thoughts.